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subiect: Fuel Leak case No. RO0000194 and Geotracker Global lD T0600101267' Shell#13-

5785,5251 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, CA 94588

Dear Mr. Brown and Mr. Cox:

Alameda county Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the

above-referenced site including the recently submitted document entitled, "lnterim Remedial

Action Plan," dated May 28, 2007 and prepared on shell's behalf by Delta Environmental

consultants. The Interim Remedial Action Plan proposes the installation of one groundwater

extraction well and a temporary groundwater extraction system. The temporary groundwarer

extraction system will pump groundwater from existing wells EW-1 and S-2 and proposed

extraction well EW-2. lnterim groundwater extraction is proposed for a period of 90 days The

scope of work proposed in the Interim Remedial Action Plan is acceptable for implementation.

Werequestthatyouaddressthefol lowingtechnicalcomments,performtheproposedwork'and
send us the reports described below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring. We request that you coniinue quarterly groundwater

monitoring to assess plume stabilization and groundwater flow direclions for the site. Please

present results in the Quarterly Monitoring Reports requested below'

TECHNIGAL REPORT REQUEST

please submit technical reports to Alameda county Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry

Wickham), according to the following schedule:

. December 20,2007 -Report on lnterim Groundwater Extraction Results
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. 45 days following end of each quarter - Quarterly Monitoring Reports

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all repods in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report Upload (ftp) lnstructions."
Please do not submit reports as aitachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information io the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website, Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfil l the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater. analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrcb.c ).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that ihe informalion and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an ofFicer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional, For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
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and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible io receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significanl delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requ€sted,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

\i iJoq**--.-
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Colleen Winey, QIC 80201
Zone 7 Water Agency
100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551

Danielle Stefani
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada Street
Pleasanton, CA 94566

R. Lee Dooley
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose,  CA 951 19

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
EN V IRON I\,1E NTA L PFlOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
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Mr. Denis Brown
Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave-
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Mr. Carl Cox
CJC Hopyard LLC
4431 Stoneridge Drive #100
Pleasanton, CA 94588-8412

Sublect: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000194
5785, 5251 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, CA

Dear Mr. Brown and Mr. Cox:

and Geotracker Global lD T0600101267, Shell#l3-
94588

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site and the recently submitted document entitled, "Remediation Status
Report," dated February 5, 2007. The Remediation Status Report presents the results of a batch
groundwater extraction event conducted in September and October 2006. The report indicates
that approximately 4,000 gallons oi water containing total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline at
concentrations up to 14,800 micrograms per liter (pg/L) was extracted.

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the reoorts described below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Location of Extraction Well EW-1 and Increase in TBA Concentrations in Well S-2. As
presented in Shell's "lnterim Remediation Proposal," dated January 15,2006, the proposed
location of well EW-1 was, "midway between the location of previous borings GP-1 and GP-
2," which are located near the northern corner of the dispenser islands. The highest
concentration of TPHg was detected in the grab groundwater sample from GP-1 and the
highest concentration of TBA was detected in the grab groundwater sample from GP-2. Well
EW-1 was instead installed west of the dispenser islands and south of GP-3. Groundwater
extraction from well EW-1 will not control contaminant migration from the source area north
of the dispenser islands. Although elevated concentrations of TPHg were detected in
groundwater extracted from well EW-1, TBA was not detected in the groundwater extracted
from well EW-l. However, elevated concentrations of TBA were detected in well S-2, which
is the apparent downgradient well to the north. The concentration of TBA detected in
groundwater from well S-2 has increased from 8.9 pg/L on May 5, 2005 to 10,600 pg/L on
August 23,2006. Although continuation of batch groundwater extraction from wells EW-1
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and S-2 is acceptable, we request that you propose additional interim remediation in the area
of GP-1 and GP-2. Please present plans for interim remediation in the area north of the
dispenser islands in the Work Plan requested below. Please also propose a schedule for the
recommended batch groundwater extraction.

2. Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring. We request that you continue quarterly groundwater
monitoring to assess plume stabilization and groundwater flow directions for the site.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

May 29, 2007 - Work Plan for Interim Remediation

45 days following end of each quarter - Monitoring Well lnstallation Report and
Quarterly Monitoring Report and Interim Remediation Status Report for the Third Quarter
2006

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296j0. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepied. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and wiil be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions."
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reoorts to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submii documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (htto://www.swrcb.ca.qov/ust/cleanuo/electronic reoortino).
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PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from lhe responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future repods and technical documents submitied for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735,6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or rudgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendalions prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as thaugh significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. Califomia Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791 .

Sincerelv.

\.\t'..r)r^\-U*^"-
S"uu\ilnu'
Hazardous Materials Specialist
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Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Inslructions

cc: Colleen Winey, QIC 80201
Zone 7 Water Agency
100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551

Danielle Stefani
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada Street
Pleasanton, CA 94566

R. Lee Dooley
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 951 '19

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONfuIENTAL PROIECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502'6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

March 21 , 2007

Mr. Denis Brown
Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000194
5785,5251 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, CA

Dear Mr. Brown:

and Geotracker Global lD T0600101267, Shell#13-
94588

In a Notice of Responsibility dated January 29, 1996, Shell Oil Company (currently Shell Oil
Products US) was notified that the above referenced site had been placed in the Local Oversight
Program and that Shell Oil Company was named as a Responsible Party for the fuel leak case.
CJC Hopyard LLC purchased the property and has been named an additional Responsible Party
for the fuel leak case as defined under 23 C.C.R Sec. 2720. Please see Attachment A -
RespDnsible Parties Data Sheet, which identifies all Responsible Parties and provides
background on the unauthorized release and Responsible Party ldentification.

lf you have any questions, please call me al (510) 567-6791.

Sincerelv.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachment A - Responsible Parties Data Sheet

cc: Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File



ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
LUFT LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGMM

ATTACHMENT A - RESPONSIBLE PARTIES DATA SHEET
March 21 .20Q7

Site Name & Address:

SHELL #13-5785
5251 HOPYARD RD
Pleasanton, CA 94566

All Resposible Parties

Local lD: RO0000194
Related lD: 5807
RWQoB lD: 0l -1372

clobal lD: T0600101267

RP has been named a Primary RP - DENIS
SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US

BROWN

20945 S WILMTNGTON AVE I CARSON, CA 90810-1039 | Phone 865-0251

RP has been named a RP - CARL COX
GJC HOPYARD LLC
4431 STONERIDGE DRIVE #1OO I PLEASANTON, CA 94588"8412

Responslble Partv ldentification Backqround

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) names a "Responsible Parly," as defined undel.23 C.C.R Sec.

2720. Section 2720 defines a responsible party 4 ways. An RP can be:
1 . ',Any person who. owns or operates an underground storage tank used for the storage of any hazardous

substance."
2. ''ln the case of any underground storage tank no longer in use, any person who owned or operated the

underground storage tank immediately before the discontinuation of its use."
3. ',Any owner of property where an unauthorized release of a hazardous substance from an uhderground

storage tank has occurred."
4. 'Any person who.had or has control over an underground storage tank at the time of or following an

unauthorized release of a hazardous substance."

ACEH has named the responsible parties for this site as detailed below.

NOR2.i9( - i{oR At" A 2006 Revision Page t of 2



Existence of Unauthorized Release

An Underground Storage Tank Unauthor ized Release (Leak) /C ontamin at ion Si te  Report  (URF)was

f i led for  the s i te  on July  10,  1996 due to a d iscrepancy in  month ly  inventory reconbi l ia t ion.  A second

URF was f i led ior  the s i te  on Octobe| lO,  2OO4 due to the rupture of  a  f iberg lass product  l ine dur ing

pip ing replacement  and observat ion of  gasol ine in  so i l  and water .

Re sp o n s ib le P a rlv I d e ntif ic atio n

Shel l  A i l  Products was the business ownet ,  tank owner,  and proper ty  owner at  the t ime of  and

fo l lowing the re leases.  Shel l  Oi l  Products is  a responsib le par ty  for  the s i te  because they owned and

operated the underground storage tanks (Def in i t ion 1) ,  former ly  owned the proper ly  where an

unauthor ized re lease occurred (Def in i t ion 3) ,  and had contro l  o f  an underground Storage tank at  the

l ime of  an unauthor ized re lease (Def in i t ion 4) .

CJC Hopyard LLC is  a responsib le par ty  for  the s i te  because they are the current  owner of  a  proper ty

where an unauthor ized re lease occurred (Def in i t ion 3) .

NOR?.er - NoR An A 2006 Revisim Page 2 ol 2



Rr tqa
Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

To:
Cc:
Subject:

Lee Dooley
denis.l.brown@shell.com
RE: Laborers' District Council

Submi t t ing  a  repor t  by  71 /24  is  f ine .

Regards .
Jerry wickham
Hazardous  Mater ia ls  spec  ia l  i s t
Alameda County Enwironmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Park,^ray
S u i t e  2 5 0
A1ameda, CA 94502-6571
5 1 0 - 5 6 7  - 5 ? 9 1  p h o n e
5 1 0 - 3 3 7 - 9 3 3 5  F a x
j erry - wickham@acgov . or9

Thanka for the  updaEe.

-  - - -  - o r i g i n a l  M e s s a g e - - - - -
From: Lee Dooley [mailLo: ldooley@deltaenv. com]
Sent :  Wedaesday,  October  25 ,  2006 9 :37  AM
To: wickham, i lerry, Env. HeaLth
cc  :  den is .  1 .b ro \ r rn@she11.  com
Subjec t :  FW:  Laborers  I  D is t r i c t  Counc i l

Jerry,
We were  fo rced to  re -schedu le  the  dr i l t ing  a t  5251 Hopyard  s i te  un t i l  Nov .  7 -  Hopefu l l y ,
everything is f inalized. As I mentioned in my email befow, I wil l get you a report by
11- /24 .  Thanks

R.  Lee Doo ley
DEI,TA CONSUI,TAIiIT S
175 Berna l  Road,  Su i te  200
San i lose ,  CA 95119
P h o n e ;  4 0 8 . 8 2 6 . 1 8 8 0
C e l l :  4 0 9 . 6 5 6 . 2 5 0 5

To11 f ree :  l8OO]-  477 -7  4a ]^

www. deltaenv. com

M a m h a r  ^ €  T h ^ d a n

www. rnogenec . com

Conf ident ia l . i t y  Not ice :  I f  you  are  no t  the  in tended rec ip ien t  o f  th is  emai l ,  p lease de le te
it- Thank you .

-  -  -  -  -Or ig ina l  F , lessage-  -  -  -  -
From: f,ee Dooley
Sen! :  Wednesday,  October  18 ,  2006 12 : .3 '7  P l t l
To :  'Wickham,  Jer ry ,  Env .  Hea l th '



C c  : '  d e n i s .  l . b r o w n @ s h e l f  .  c o ;
Sub jec t :  FW:  Laborers r  D i  s l r i  c t

Heather Buckingharn
counci 1

Jerry,
Below are a series of emails regarding access lhe property adj acent to
the Shell station at 5251 Hopyard, Pleasanton. l ie have a dri l l ing date
ne)..t Monday to install the off-site well s-9. We had understood that
this date was not a problem for the properLy ouner. The installatior
repor !  i s  due 10 /30 /06 .  IE  now appears  tha t  we may no t  ge t  the  f ina l i zed
access agreement by Moaday. We have a backup dril l  date of November 7.
If we need to use this new date, we wil l get you a report by November
24. I wil l let you know as soon as we receive bhe agreement. Thanks

R -  L e e  L ' O O l e V

DEI,TA CONSULTANTS
175 Berna l  Road,  Su i te  200
San . fose ,  CA 95119
P h o n e :  4 0 8 . 8 2 5 .  1 8 8 0
C e l l :  4 0 8 . 5 5 6 . 2 5 0 5

T o l l  f r e e :  ( 8 0 0 )  4 7 ? - 7 4 1 1

www, deftaenv . com

M a h }  c r  - f  T n ^ d a n

wrrw. inogenet . com

Conf ident ia l i t y  Not ice :  I f  you  are  no t  the  in tended rec ip ien t  o f  th is
emai l ,  p lease de le te  i t .  Thank  vou.

-  - - - - O r i g i n a f  M e s s a g e - - - - -
From: Heather Buckingham
S e n t :  W e d n e s d a y ,  O c t o b e r  1 8 ,  2 0 0 6  1 2 : 1 3  P M
Tor  'S i l ver ,  Debra  1 , .  @ P leasanton '
Cc :  'R isser ,  S teve  @ Pleasanton ' ;  Lee Doo ley
Sub iec t :  RE:  Laborers '  D is t r i c t  Counc i l

H i  Debra ,
Could you please give me an updat.e on the status of the access agreement
addendum.  l  need to  f igure  ou t  i f  i t ' s  s t i l1  poss ib le  to  d r i11  th is
coming Monday.

Thanks ,
Heather Buckingham

- - - - - o r i g - i n a l  M e s s a g e -  -  - -  -
F rom:  S i l ver ,  Debra  L-  @ P leasanton  lma i l to ,  Debra  -  S  i  l ver@cbre  .  coml
Sent :  F r iday ,  October  13 ,  2005 2 :L2  P l4 ,
To:  Heather  Buck ingham;  R isser ,  S teve  @ Pleasanton
Sub jec t :  RE:  Laborers '  D isCr ic t  Counc i l

Heather ,

The s igned agreement  ha6 been sent  to  the  Lenant 's  counc i l .  1 '11  le t
you know as  soon as  I  ge t  i t  back .  I  w i f l  ca l l  them Monday f i rs t  th ing ,



Debra  s i l ver  I  sen io r  n .^ f  l ^ t .  Manager
cB R ichard  E l l i s  I  Asset  serv ices
5050 Hopyard  Road,  Su i te  325 |  P leasanton ,  CA 94588
T  q l q  ? r q  ? n r 1  i  E , c r c  

" 3 4  
0 1 1 6

debra .  s i l ver@cbre  -  com <mai l to  :  debra .  s i  l ver@cbre  -  com>
<blocked: : http : //www. cbre - com>

I wr,',w. cbre . com

-  -  - - - O r i g i n a l  M e s s a g e - -  - - -

From: I{eauher Buckingbam lmailto: HBuckingham@de ltaenv. com]
Sent :  F r iday ,  October  13 ,  2006 9 :35  AM
To:  S i l ver ,  Debra  L .  @ P leasanEont  R isser ,  S teve  @ Pleasanton
Sub jec t :  FW:  Laborers '  D is t r i c t  Counc i - l
Importance: Hlgh

Hi Debra,
Cou ld  you p lease 1eL me know i f  Oc tober  23 ,  2006 w i l l  work  fo r  d r i l l i ng .
I aslo need to have our geophysical surveyor locate uti l i t ies in the
vicinity of where we plan to install the well a minimum of two working
days before hand which also requires a signed access agreement addendum.
Please let me know when the owners plan on signing Ltle agreement.

Thanks !
Heather Buckingham

- - - - - O r i g i n a f  M e s s a g e - -  -  - -
From: Heather Buckingharn
s e n t :  T u e s d a y ,  o c t o b e r  1 0 ,  2 0 0 5  1 0 : 2 0  A M
To:  ' s i1ver ,  Debra  1 , .  @ PLeasanton l
Sub iec t :  RE:  Laborers '  D is t r i c t  counc i l

Debra ,
I wenL ahead and scheduled Ehe dril l ing for ocLober 23, 2006 so I could
put the correct date in the Access Agreement Addendum #2. Please fel me
know i f  Lh is  w i t l  be  a  p rob lem so  I  can  reschedu le .  p fease emai l  o r  fax
me the access agreement addendum once you have bhe property owner sign
. lE .

Thanks ,
Heather Buckingham
-  -  - - - O r i g i n a l  M e s s a g e - - - - -
From:  S i l ver ,  Debra  L .  @ p leasanton  lma i l to :Debra .S i l ver@cbre-com]
s e n t :  F r i d a y ,  O c t o b e r  0 6 ,  2 0 0 5  7 : 3 7  I \ N l
To: Heafher Buckingham
S u b i e c t :  F w :  L a b a r e r s ' D i s t r i c t  C o u n c  i  I

Heather .

Please see the revised document for the Union Plaza building here in
Pleasanton. Once you have revised the document, we can schedule the
dr i l l i ng .  Le t  me know i f  you  have any  ques t ions-  I  don ' t  see  any th ing
in iL that should be a probfem-

Thanks for your patience on this.

Debra silver I senior Real Estate Manager
cB R ichard  E l l i s  I  Asset  Serv ices
5050 Hopyard  Road,  Su i te  325 |  P leasanton ,  CA 94588
' r  9 2 5  2 2 5  3 0 2 1  {  F  9 2 5  7 3 4  O 1 L 6
debra . s i lver@cbre . com <mailto : debra . s i lver@cbre . com> I www.cbre.com
<bfocked:  :h t tp  :  / /www.  cbre .  com>



- - - -  O r i g i n a l  M e s s a g e  - - - -
From: Jim Wesser [mail to: JWes ser@unioncounsel - net]
Sent :  Wednesday,  October  04 ,  2006 12 :53  PM
To:  S i l ver ,  Debra  L .  @ P leasanton
Sub j  ec t :  Laborers '  D is t r i c t  Counc i l

Debra ,

Per  my vo ice  message today ,  a t tached,  fy i  re  She l l  O i l ,

Weinberg, Roger & Rosenfefd
A Pro fess iona l  Corpora t ion
1001 Mar ina  V i l lage  Parkway,  Su i te  200
Alameda, California 9461,2 - 37 52
( 5 1 0 )  3 3 7 - 1 0 0 1
f a x :  ( 5 r 0 )  3 3 7 - 1 0 2 3
emai l :  <<mai l to :  j  wesser@unioncounsef  ,  ne t>>

This message contains information which may be confidential
p r iv i leged-  Un less  you are  the  addresaee (o r  au thor ized  to
the addressee), you may not use, copy or disclose to anyone
or  any  in fo rmat ion  conta ined in  o r  a t tached to  the  message.
received the message in error, please advise the sender by
to <j wes ser@unioncounsel . net > and delete the message.

<<9cq9011 .  DOC>>

and
receive for
the message

If you have
reply e -mai 1



Message

Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Page 1 of2

From: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Sent: Wednesday, August 23, 2006 6:20 PM

To: 'Lee Dooley'

Cc: denis.l.brown@shell.com

Subject: RE: Shell Site Update

Attachments: ROo194 Work plan concurrence letter 06_14_2006.pdf

Thanks fot the updates. You may want to wait for results from CPT-2 before preparing a report for 4226 First
Street. Just let me know if you think the schedule should be extended. For 5251 Hopyard, I prepared a
concurrence letter that should have gone out June 14, which I will attach. Let me know if the schedule
needs extending since you were waiting for approval. My review times are generally down to less than 30 days
now so if you don't hear from me within 30 days on a Work Plan, send me an email to check on progress.

Regards,
Jerry LMickhan
Hozardous Materiols SDeciolisl
A lamedo County Environhenfal Health
1131 Harbor 8oy Parkway
Suite 25O
Alomedo. CA 94502-6577
5lO-567 -6791 phone
5tu-JJ  /  -y5  Ja  rox

iejf y.Wiekhom@oCgoy .arg

Fromi Lee Dooley Imailto:ldooley@deltaenv.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 23, 2006 9:38 AM
Toi Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health
Cc: denis.l.brown@shell.com
Subject: Shell Site Update

Jerry,
lwanted to give you an update on the Shell prolects that lam managing in Alameda County. As you krow, some
of the original schedules were impacted by problems getting off-site access agreements.

11989 Dublin, Dublin We will be submitting a well installation report on time tomorrow (August 24) describing
the construction of the final two off-site assessment wells (one shallow, one deep). Samples from both the wells
were ND for all parameters. lt appears that assessment is complete. Quarterly groundwater monitoring will
continue.

4226 First Street (address now changed to 4212), Pleasanton We are installing the deep 100+ foot on-site
well (NIW-1A) today and tomorrow. We are hoping to hit water at about 100 feet based on a foot or two of sand
hit at 99 feet in previous site boring SB-7. I may need io call you if water is not encountered by say 120 feet. We
are installing the additional shallow well (MW-4) on Friday. On site CPT boring CPT-3 is complete. Refusal was
met at about 88 feei within the thick siluclay layer. We were able to get a water sample at about 55 feet near the
top of the silt layer. Attempts to get other water samples were unsuccessful due to tight siluclay deposits.
Waiting for the lab results. We are waiting for the city encroachment permit for CPT-2 located in the street
between ihe Shetl and 76 stations. The city is planning some work in the street and is coordinating our work with

8t24t2006



Message

the contractor which
not required but will

Page 2 of 2

is time consuming. lthink the earliest we will getthat drilled is mid September, CPT-1
be drilled if off-site access is obtained in the near future. The uodated eSCM is due

9i29l06. lwill keep you up to date on how much data will be available by then.

8999 San Ramon, Dublin All the field work was completed last week. We will have an updated eSCM to you
within approximately 45 days.

5251 Hopyard, Pleasanton We sent you a proposal to install an off-site monitoring well and perform additional
batch extraction (June 6, 2006). We are waiting for your review and approval.

Please call if you have any questions.

R. Lee Dooley
DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
175 Bemal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119
Phone:408.826.1880
Cell: 408.656.2505

Confidentiality Notice: This email and document(s) accompanying this email contains confdential information that is legally privileged, This
infomation is intended lor the use of the intended recipient(s) named above. lf you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that
any disclosure, copying, distribution, or lhe taking gf any action in reliance on the contents of this email and ib aftachments, except its direct
delivery to lhe intended recipient(s) named above. is strictty prohibited. lf you have received this email in er.or, please notify us immediately
by telephone.

8124/2006



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\,,IENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335June 14, 2006

Mr. Denis Brown
Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Subject: Fuel Leak Case r.ro. ffihell#13-5785, 5251 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, cA
- Work Plan Approval

Dear Mr. Brown:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case flle for the
above-referenced site and the document entitled, 'Work Plan for Installation of Off-site Well S-9,"
dated June 6, 2006. The Work Plan proposes the installation of one well east of the site. ACEH
concurs with the proposed scope of work.

We request that you perform the proposed work and send us the reports described below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

. July 15, 2006 - Quarterly Monitoring Report and Interim Remediation Status Report for
the Second Quarter 2006

. October 15, 2006 - Monitoring Well Installation Report and Quarterly Monitoring Report
and lnterim Remediation Status Reoort for the Third Quarter 2006

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 lhrough 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Etfective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities. lnstructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached "Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions." Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.



o
Denis Brown
June 14, 2006
Page 2

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fullill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. ln September 2004' the
SWRCB adopted regulations that requjre electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (uSTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the GeoiracKer database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complele copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (htto://www.swrcb.ca.qov/usucleanuo/electronic reportinq).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the

attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be

signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
lefter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The california Business and Professions code (sections 6735,6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submitial to be consideled a valid technical leport, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an

appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certiflcation. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitied
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcemenl actions may result in your

becoming inetigible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) io reimburse you for the cost of cleanup

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions- California Health and Safety
code, section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day ior each day of violation.



Denis Brown
June 14, 2006
Page 3

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791 .

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instuctions

cc: Matt Katen, QIC 80201
Zone 7 Water Agency
100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551

Danielle Stefani
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada Street
Pleasanton, CA 94566

,r/R. Lee Dooley
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 951 19

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
Fite



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVI RONI\,,IENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sui le 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335March 30, 2006

Mr. Denis Brown
Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. ROO0001 94, Shell#13-5785, 5251 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, CA

Dear MT. Brown:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case flle for the
above-referenced site and the electronic document entitled, "Site Conceptual Model," dated
october 2005. The Site Conceptual Model (ScM) was received byACEHon March 17,2006and
presents the results of two Geoprobe borings advanced east of the site on February 22, 2006 and
also summarizes the site background, history, geology, hydrogeology, and investigation results to
date for the site. The concentration of MTBE in off-site groundwater east of the site is identified
as a data gap in the SCM. ACEH concurs with the recommendation to install a monitoring well
east of the site. Therefore, we request that you submit a Work Plan for monitoring well
installation by June 9, 2006.

In conespondence dated January 26, 2006, ACEH previously concurred with the proposed scope
of work for interim remediation at the site. The Interim Remediation Proposal dated January 15,
2006 proposed the installation of one well approximately 20 feet deep midway between previous
borings GP-1 and GP-2, step drawdown tests ln the proposed well and existing well S-1, and
groundwater extraction from the proposed well and existing well S-1. Please present results from
the interim remediation in the Ouarterly Monitoring Report and Interim Remediation Status Report
for the Second Quarter 2006 requested below.

We request that you perform the proposed work and send us the reports described below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

. April 15,2006 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for the First Quarter 2006

. June 9, 2006 - Work Plan for Monitoring Well Installation

. July 15, 2006 - Quarterly Monitoring Report and Interim Remediation Status Report for
the Second Quarter 2006



Denis Brown
March 30, 2006
Page 2

These reports are being requested pursuant to california Health and safety code section

25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the

responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum

UST system, and require your compliance with this request-

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda county Environmental cleanup oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronac form to the county's ftp site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
witi Oe used for all Dublic information requests, regulatory review, and compliancei enforcement
activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached "Electronic

Report Upload (ftp) lnstructions." Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail'

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulflll lhe
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda county ftp site. In september 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submiftal of information for groundwater

cleanup progiams. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanis (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to lhe Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
requked in ceotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (htto:/lwww.swrcb.ca-qov/usvcleanup/electronic reoortinq).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties, Please provide current electronic mai

addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by sending an electronic
mail message to me at jerry.wickham@acAov org

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be

accompanied by a cover letter from lhe responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:

"l declare, under penalty of periury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the

attached document or reporl is lrue and corTect to the best of my knowledge.' This lettel must be

signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover

letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for

this fuel leak case.

The california Business and Professions code (sections 6735,6835, and 7835.1) requires that

work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering

evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or

certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an

appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,



Denis Brown
March 30, 2006
Page 3

and staternent of Drofessional certification. Please ensure all that all technical repons submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your

becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's underground storage Tank cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENGY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occuffing or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including

the county District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. california Health and safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including adminisirative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Matt Katen, QIC 80201
Zone 7 Water Agency
100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551

Danielle Stefani
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada Street
Pleasanton, CA 94566

R. Lee Dooley
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File

Sincerely,

\^*nb\',.$$*-
\P

Jerry Wickham
Hazardous Materials Specialist



Alqmeda County envirolientd ;";
Oversight Programs

(LOP and SLtc)

lssuE DArE: tIFs, zooo
REVISION DATE: Decembef 16, 200b

PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005

SEGTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & procedures SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

Effective. January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cte€nup Oversight Programs (LOp and SLIC) require
submis6ion of all reports in electronic fom to the countys ftp site. Paper mpies-of repoits will'no longer be a'cceiteo.
The electronic c-opy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all pubtic information'requests, reguldtory review, and
compliance/enforcement actfvities.

REQUIREMENTS
En-tire report including cover lefter must be submltted to he fF site as a single portable document fofinaf {pDF)with nopassword protection. (Please do not submit reports as attaohments to electronic mail.)' It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF formal from their original format, (e.g., Mlcrosoft Word) rather
than scanned,

t Signature pages and periury statements must be included and have either original or electronic signature.' Do not pas8word Protect the document. once indexed and inserted into the conect electronr:c case file, lhe
document'will be secured in compliance with the County's cunent security standards and a password.
DocumenG with password protection wlll not be accepted.

' Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a comDuter
monitor.

. Reporb must be named and saved using the following naming @nvention:
Ro#_Report Name_Year{vtonth-Date (e.g., RO#SS5S_Workptan_200S{6-14)

Additlonal Recbmmendations
r A separate.copy of the tables in lhe document should be submifted by e-mail to your Caseworker in Excet formal

. These are for use by assigned Caseworker only.

Submlssion Instructions

1) Obtain User Nameand password:
a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health

upload files to the ftp site.
i) Send an e-mail to dehlootoxic@a@ov.oro

or
ii) Send a fax on company leterhead to (510) 337-9335, to the attention of Alicia Lam-Finneke.

b) In the subject line of your reques! be sure to include 'ftp PASSWORD REQUEST" and in the body of your
request, include the Gontaci lnformation, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers 1RO# avaitaUtl in
Geotracker) you will.be posting for.

2) Upload Files to the fF Site
a) Using lntiernet Explorer (lE4+), go to ftp://alcoftpl.acgov.org

(i) Note: Netscape and Firefox browsers will not open the FIp site.
b) Click on Fite, then on Login As.

, c) Enter your User Name and password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitiv€.)
d) Open -My Computer" on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to uptoad to the ftp site. .
e) Vvith botlt "My Compute/ and the ftp site open in separate wiiaows, drag incl drop the file(s) ftom 'My

Computed to the ftp windou

3) Send E-mail Noffications to the Environmenbl Cleanup Overstght programs
9l Send email to dehloptoxic@-acgov.oro notiff us that.you have placed a report on our ftp site.' b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Youi Caseworker"s e-mail address is the entlre iirst name then a oeriod

and entire last name at acgov.org. (€.9., fiGtname.lastname@acgov.org)
c) The subject llne of the e-mail must starl with the RO# followed by Report Upload. (e.g., Subject RO1234

Report Upload)

Department to obtaln a User Name and Password to



{ ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director

ENVI RONI'T4ENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONT,IENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
A'ameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567,6700
FAX (510) 337-933sJanuary 26, 2006

Mr. Denis Brown
Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

SY?j:: ! I* |LeakCaseff iShe||#13-5785,5251HopyardRoad,P|easanton,cA
- Interim Remediation Approval

Dear Mr. Brown:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site and the document entifled, "euarterly Monitoring Report - Fourth euarter
2005, Interim Remediation Proposal," dated January 1S, 2006. The lnterim Remediation
Proposal describes the installation of one well approximately 20 feet deep midway between
previous borings GP-1 and GP-2, step drawdown tests in the proposed well and existing well s-1,
and groundwater extraction from the proposed well and existing well s-1. ACEH concurs with the
proposed scope of work.

We request that you perform the proposed work and send us the reports described below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda county Environmental Health (Altention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

. March 15,2006 - Updated Site Conceptual Model with Groundwater Results for Two
Borings North of Site

. April 15,2006 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for the First euarter 2006

. July 15, 2006 - Quarterly Monitoring Report and Remedjation Status Report for the First
Ouarter 2006

These reports are being requested pursuanl to california Health and safety code section
25296j0. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2228 oufline the
responsibililies of a responsible party in response lo an unauthorized release from a Detroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.



Denis Brown
January 26, 2006
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ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31,2006, the AiameOa County Environmental Cleanup Oversight programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda Countv
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached "Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Inshuctions." Please do not submit reports as altachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submiftal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. submission of reports lo the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTS) have been fequired to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor weils, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet-
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
lhese requirements (htto:l/vrww.swrcb.ca. ).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electronic,rnai
addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by sending an electronic
mail message to me at jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reporfs, or technical documentg submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of periury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.' This lefter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6235,6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evalualions and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are tc
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professionai registration stamp, signature,
and statemenl of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reoorts submitted
for this fuel leak case meet ihis requirement.



Denis Brown
January 26, 2006
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may resu,t in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or raports are not submitted as requesied.
we will consider referring your case to th6 Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

k*hA.*-Ul.l.^^
)B.,ywXn.r
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Matt Katen, QIC 80201
Zone 7 Water Agency
100 Nofth Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551

Danielle Stefani
Livermore-Pleasanlon Fire Department
3560 Nevada Street
Pleasanton, CA 94566

R. Lee Dooley
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, Agency Director

7
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\,1ENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-933sOctober 21, 2005

Mr. Denis Brown
Shell Oil Prciducts US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave,
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Subject: Fuel Leak Case N hell#13-5785, 5251 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, CA
- Comments on Site Concepiual MdAA:;d Investigation Resutts

Dear Mr. Brown:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site and the document entitled, "Site Conceptual Model," dated October 2005.
The Site Conceptual Model (SCM) summarizes the site background, history, geology,
hydrogeology, and invesligation results to date for the site. The SCM also includes the results
from a site investigation conducted in August 2005. The August 2005 site investigation consisted
of three cone penetrometer borings and five direct push borings. ACEH concurs with the
recommendations in the SCM as discussed in the technical comments below.

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, ano
send us the reoorts described below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

Analytical Results from Monitoring Wells. In future updates of the SCM, please include a
data table that summarizes all analytical results from moniioring wells.

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring. ACEH concurs with the recommendation to continue
quarterly groundwater monitoring to assess plume stabilization and groundwater flow
directions for the site.

Direct Push Borings North of the Site. CPT borings CPT-2 and CPT-3 were unable to
produce water from the planned depth interval of approximately 25 feet below ground
surface. ACEH concurs with the recommendation to collect shallow groundwater samples
from direct push borings north of the site. Please collect shallow groundwater samples from
two locations in the proximity of borings CPT-2 or CPT-3. lf alternate locations north of ihe
site are proposed for shallow groundwatef sampling, please submit the proposed locations
for ACEH approval prior to sampling. Please present the results of the borings in an updated
SCM.

lnterim Groundwater Remediation. ACEH concurs with the recommendation to conduct
inlerim groundwater remediation, possibly using well S-1. Please submit a proposal to
implement interim groundwater remediation by January 15, 2006.

' 1 .
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TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

. January 15, 2006 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Fourth Quarter 2005 and
Proposal for Interim Remediation

. March 15,2006 - Updated Site Conceptual Model with croundwater Results for Two
Borings North of Site

o April 15, 2006 - Quarterly Monitoring and Remediation Status Report for the First
Quarter 2006

These reports are being requested pursuant to Galifornia Health and Safety Code Section
25296-10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outtine the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with ihis request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request submission of
reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the need for a paper copy
and is expected to be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and
compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the
Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the
attached "Electronic Report Upload Instructions." Submission of reports to the Alameda County
FTP sile is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submitial of information to the State
Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB
adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup
programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage
tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of
monitoring wells, and other data to the.Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF
format). Please visit the State Water Resources Control Board for more information on these
requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.qov/usucleanup/electronic reoortinq).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.' This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735,6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports coniaining geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature.
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submifted
for this fuel leak case meet this reouirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the stat6's Underground Slorage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occuning or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791 .

Sincerely,

\**\,hl"q^.,^-,
L"XwiN".
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: R. Lee Dooley
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 951 19

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1'131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

June 13, 2005

Mr. Denis Brown
Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

:f:ffi 
":r:hTffiffi Ji"ffim,*ulii"1" 

u'u', 525 1 Hopvard Road' Preasanton' GA

Dear Mr. Brown:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file and the report
entitled, "Monitoring Report and Work Plan," dated April 19, 2005 for lhe Shell service station at
5251 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton. The report was prepared on behalf of Shell by Delta
Environmental Consultants, Inc. The report presents groundwater monitoring results for the first
quarter 2005 and a work plan for soil and groundwater investigation. The work plan was
submitted in response to an ACEH request in a letter daled January 24, 2005.

Based on staff review of the document referenced above, we generally concur with the work
proposed and request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposec
work, and send us lhe reports described below. The technical comments are to be addressed in
the Soil and Groundwater Investigation report requested below. Please provide 72-hour advance
notification to ACEH prior to initiating field sampling activities.

TEGHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Proposed Sampling Locations, We concur with the sampling locations as proposed in the
Work Plan.

Weff Construction. As previously requested in ACEH's January 24,2005 correspondence,
please provide soil boring logs and well construction details for wells S-2 through S-5. ln
addition, please include a table of well construction details for all wells in the Soil and
Groundwater Investigation Report reluested below and in future groundwater monitoring
reports for the site. For all wells on site, the well construction details table is to describe the
well diameter, screen slot siz6, total depth of the boring, depths of the screened interval,
depihs of the filter pack, and other well construction details that rnay be relevant.

Conduit Study. Free product was observed in fuel piping trenches. Please evaluate the
potential for free product or dissolved tuel hydrocarbons to migrate from the piping trenches
to other on-site utility trenches. The location and depth of on-site utility trenches that
potentially intersect lhe fuel piping trenches are to be plotted on a site map. At a minimum, a
utility survey is to be conducted to locate the sewer lines shown on Figure 3 in the area of the
disDensers and between the UST comolex and disoensers. The manholes on-site should be
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used for observations of the depths to pipe inverts. Please include these results in the Soil
and Groundwater Investigation Report requested below.

4. Domestic Well. The information provided regarding the domestic well that is located 100 to
300 feet west of the site is incomplete. Please provide a more accurate description of the
known or suspected location of this well. Specifically, please describe the basis for
concluding that the well is abandoned/destroyed. In addition, please show the approximate
location of the domestic well on the Well Location Mao in Attachment D. Please include this
information in the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report requesfed below.

5. Well Survey. Please describe more completely the sources of information that were
researched for the well survey information in Attachment D. The expanded well survey
information is to be included in the Soil and Groundwater lnvestigation Report requested
below.

7.

Hydrogeologic Cross Sections, Please incorporate data from the CPT borings into one or
more hydrogeologic cross sections that depict the soil layers encountered, all soil and
groundwater samples collected in the borings, and analytical results for the samples. Please
present the cross sections in the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report requested
below.

Groundwater Monitoring. Based on the indications of a recent release at the site, quarterly
groundwater monitoring is to be implemented. Groundwater samples are lo be collected on
a quarterly basis from wells S-1 through S-8 and analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and fuel
oxygenate MTBE using EPA Method 82608.

TECHNTCA! REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

r October 13, 2005 - Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report

. October 17, 2005 - Quarterly Report for the Third Quarter 2005

. January 17, 2006 - Quarterly Report for the Fourth Quarter 2005

These reports are being requested pursuant to Califomia Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or racommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
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signed by an offioer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735,6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
approprjately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure that all technical reports submifted for
this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to relmburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENGY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. Caliiornia Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

)**ta^^LQ.-**
tVv vfe{rram. p.c.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: R. Lee Dooley
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
175 Bernal Road
San Jose, CA 95119

Matt Katen, Zone 7 Water District, QIC 80201
Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

January 24, 2005

Karen Petryna
Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000194, Shell #13-5785, Active Service Station at 5251
Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, Califomia - Workplan Request

Dear Ms. Petryna:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) has reviewed your October 4, 20O4 and
November 22,2OO4 Unauthorized Release Reports, your December 16,2OO4 Dispenser and
Piping Replacement Sampling Report and the case file for the above-referenced site. During
underground storage tank (UST) system upgrades in September 2004, free product was
detected in a fuel piping trench. Approximately 75 cubic yards of contaminated soil and 33,739
gallons of groundwater were removed from the site following the free product detection.
Residual contamination concentrations of up to 5.6 mg/kg TPH,0.088 mg/kg benzene, 0.2
mg/kg MTBE and 0.22 mg/kg TBA were detected in soil. Groundwater impact is being evaluated
via sampling of the existing monitoring wells. Groundwater monitoring has been bngoing since
1988, when petroleum hydrocarbons were first detected in soil, soil vapor and groundwater
beneath the site. Additional site characterization, including further definition of residual
petroleum hydrocarbon contamination, is necessary to adequately define your site. Please
submit a workplan for soil and groundwater investigation which addresses the technical
comments below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Groundwater Flow Direction
Your previous groundwater monitoring reports have indicated various directions for groundwater
flow. The reported predominant flow direction has been to the southwest; however, groundwater
flow to the north and northeast has also been reported. Your second quarter 2004 monitoring
report indicates that the highest MTBE concentrations are detected in wells S-2 and S-5 located
north and northeast, respectively, of the UST system. Due to historical fluctuation in
groundwater flow direction calculated for the site, and to the MTBE contamination detected in
wells S-2 and S-5, we request that you further refine your characterization of groundwater flow
at the site. We request that you incorporate data from your regional study (Comment 4, below)
into your review. As part of your review, please evaluate the need for additional groundwater
investigation northeast of the USTs. Please provide a narrative evaluation of groundwater flow
at the site and rose diagrams depicting all calculated flow directions for the site since monitoring
began in 1988 in the workplan requested below.

2. Vertical Delineation of Groundwater Plume

No evaluation of potential vertical groundwater gradients and no vertical profiling of petroleum
hydrocarbons or fuel oxygenates in groundwater has been performed. In accordance with 23
CCR 2725(a), we require that you define the likely vertical extent of contamination. ACEH

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PFlOIECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502'6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9ss5
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requires that groundwater sampling be depth-discrete with a maximum screening interval of 5.ft.
We request that you propose investigation tasks to evaluate vertical gradients and potential
vertical migration of contaminated groundwater from your site. Please submit your sampling and
analysis plan in the workplan requested below.

3. Conduit Study

Due to the discovery of free product in fuel piping trenches and the potential presence of storm
drains and other subsurface utilities onsite and downgradient of the site, we request that you
perform a preferential pathway survey, and consider any potential influences on contaminant
migration prior to developing a sampling and analysis plan. The objectives of the conduit study
are to 1) locate potential migration pathways, and 2) evaluate the potential for contaminant
migration via the identified pathways. We request that you perform a conduit study that details
the potential migration pathways and potential conduits (including sewers, storm drains, other
subsurface utilities, etc.) that may be present in the vicinity of the site. Provide a map showing
the location and depths of all utility lines and trenches within and near the plume area. Please
include an analysis and interpretation of your findings, and report your results in the workplan
requested below.

4. Regional Geologic and Hydrogeologic Study
We request that you perform a study of the regional geologic and hydrogeologic setting of your
site by reviewing the available technical literature for the area. References for your review need
to include regional geologic maps, United States Geological Survey (USGS) technical reports
and documents, Department of Water Resources (DWR) Bulletins, Regional Water Quality
Control Board reports on the groundwater basin, data from contaminant investigations in the
area, etc. Please provide: 1) a concise narrative discussion of the regional geologic and
hydrogeologic setting, 2) figure(s) summarizing your findings, and 3) synthesis and
interpretation of regional data with the site-specific data. We requesl that you appropriately
reference your findings, and that you present photocopies of regional geologic maps,
groundwater contour maps, cross-sections, etc., to illustrate your results. Please report your
results in the workplan requested below.

5. Previous Environmental Investigations
In order for us to complete our review, we must be in receipt of copies of alf pertinent technical
reports for the site. The September 28, 1988 memo prepared by Gettler-Ryan references a
March 9, 1988 well installation report prepared for Shell by Pacific Environmental Groug, Inc.
We are not in receipt of a copy of this report. Our files also include your April 7, 1989, Proposed
Work Plan prepared by Woodward-Clyde; however, we are in receipt of no subsequent
report(s). No report summarizing the May 4, 1989 installation of wells S-2 through S-5 has been
received by this office. Attached to this letter is a list of the reports we currently have on file.
Please send us copies of any reports not identified on the attached list together with the
workplan requested below.

6. Site Conceptual Model

The July 14, 2004, Quafterly Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 2004 stated that a site
conceptual model (SCM) was being prepared for the site. We have not received your SCM.
Please submit a site conceptual model in the workplan requested below.
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REPORT REQUEST

Please submit your Sol/ and Water lnvestigation Workplan, which addresses the comments
above by April 19,2005. ACEH makes this request pursuant to California Health & Safety Code
Section 25296.10. 23CCR sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to a reportable unauthorized release from a
petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

Professional Certifi cation and Conclusions/Recirmmendations
The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735 and 7835.1 ) requires that
workplans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reoorts submifted
for ihis fuel leak case meet this requirement.

Periury Statement
All workplans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH musi be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations
contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge."
This letter must be signed by an offlcer or legally authorized representative of your company.
Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical
documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, late reports or enforcement actions by ACEH may
result in you becoming ineligible to receive cleanup cost reimbursement from the state's
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (senate Bill 2004).

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are ocrurring or reports are not submitted as requested
we will consider referring your case to the County District Attorney or other appropriate agency,
for enforcement. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes ACEH
enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for
each day of violation.

Please call me at (510) 567-6719 or contact me via email at robert.schultz@acgov.org with any
questions regarding this case.

Sincerely, O

r,eJU sA-/\
Robert w. schuttz, R.G. 

--+3r-

Hazardous Materials Specialist
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Ross Tinline, Toxichem Management Systems, Inc., 11 Kenton Ave., San Carlos, CA
94070
Matt Katen, Zone 7 Water District, QIC 80201
Donna Drogos, AGEH
Robert W. Schultz. ACEH



Fuel Leak Case RO0000194
5251 Hopvard Road, Pleasanton. California

Gettler-Ryan, Inc. Memorandum, Shell Oil Company, 5251 Hopyard Road & Johnson,
Pleasanton. September 28, 1988.

Woodward Clyde Consultants. Proposed Work Plan,5251 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton,
California. April 7, 1999.
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Weiss Associates. Quarterly report re. Shell Service Station, 525'1 Hopyard Road,
Pleasanton, California. May 20, 1994.

Weiss Associates. Quarterly report re. Shell Service Station, 5251 Hopyard Road,
Pleasanton, California. August 22, 1994.



Weiss Associates. Quarterly report re. Shell Service Station, 5251 Hopyard Road,
Pleasanton, California. November 17 , 1994.

Weiss Associates. Quarterly report re. Shell Service Station, 525'l Hopyard Road,
Pleasanton, California. June 1 3,'1995.

Weiss Associates. Quarterly report re. Shell Service Station, 5251 Hopyard Road,
Pleasanton, California. June 17, 1996.

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Second Quarter Monitoring Repo4 Shell
Service Station,5251 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California. June 25, 1998.

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Second Quafter Monitoring Repoft Shell
Service Station, 5251 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California. September 16, 1999.

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Second Qua fter Monitoring Repod Shell
Service Station, 5251 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California. June 26, 2000.

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Second Quader Monitoring Repo4 Shell
Service Station, 5251 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California. July 20, 2001.

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Second Qua rter Monitoing Reporf, Shell
Service Station, 5251 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California. July 19, 2002.

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Second Quafter Monitoring Repo4 Shell
Service Station, 5251 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California. August 18, 2003.

Toxichem Management Sytems, lnc. Quafterly Monitoing Repo,t, Shell Service Station,
5251 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California. July 14,2004.

Toxichem Management Sytems, Inc. Dlspenser and Piping Replacement Sampling
Repo4 Shell Service Station, 5251 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, Califomia. December
16,2004.
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Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

From: Smith,Paul[PSmith@lpfire.org]

Sent: Monday, December 13,2004 9:11 AM

To: 'Petryna, Karen E SOPUS'; Smith, Paul

Cc: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health; Sibley, Aura B SOPUS; Merchant, Bill R SOPUS; 'Ross Tinline'

Subject: RE: Shell Station,5251 Hopyard, Pleasanton

Ms. Petryna,
lf by describing a full written report which was sent on October 4, 2004, you mean a URR I did receive this report.

I still have not however received sampling results from pipeline samples collected on September 20, 2004. On
October7,2004 l received analytical samples of stockpiled pea gravel only. On Oclober 14, 2004 in a phone
conversation to Ross Tinline I requested a report M sampling data, a map and description of sample results,
description and analytical results of additional over excavation of contaminated soil performed at the site. He said
he would prepare this and submit it to me within a week. I am siill waiting for this information.

In addition in order to understand what occurred regarding the failed precision test on the master 87 octane tank,
several hundred gallons of water noted on the TLS 350 print out the same day the failure was noted I am
requesting a written description of measures taken to correct the failure and the likely source of the failure of this
single walled tank or of the monitoring system for this tank,

Thank you,
Paul M. Smith (925) 4il-2339

Fromi Petryna, Karen E SOPUS lmailto:KEPetryna@ShellOPUS.com]
S€nti Friday, December 10, 2004 5:12 PM
Tor'psmith@lpfire.org'
Cc: 'SchulE, Robert, Env. Health'; Sibley, Aura B SOPUS; Merchant, Bill R SOPUS; 'Ross -nnline'

Subject: 5251 Hopyard, Pleasanton: Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department Le tter of December 5, 2004

Dear Mr. Smith,

Regarding the suiect letter, you reference two Unauthorized Release Reports (URRs)- one dated October 12,
2004 and the other November 23,2004- filed by Shell Oil Products US. These URRS themselves partially fulfill
the requirements of Title 23, Section 2652 in that they reported, in the first case, the apparent release of a very
small amount of free product from a ruptured line lhat was being removed but had apparently not been completely
drained as well as the action that was taken to mitigate the release, and, in the second, that the underground
storage tank which failed a tightness test was emptied. The first report was first submitted on Monday, October 4,
2004, via email, with your approval. Subsequently, at your request for a wet signature, a second URR was
submitted dated October 12,2004. Thus, for both events, a full written report was filed within five working
days which contained all the information known at the time.

As indicated on the October 12, 2004 URR, groundwater monitoring is ongoing, and in the November 23, 2004
URR, the subject location is an open environmental case in the Local Oversight Program under the jurisdiction of
the Alameda County Envirionmental Health Department. We are currently investigating contamination at this
location through reported quarterly analysis of groundwater samples as well as other assessment means. Thus,
the remaining requirements of Title 23, Section 2652 are also being fulfilled.

Previously you verbally indicated that you would wait for the facillity upgrade report to review the results of soil
samples- That report will be issued next week to your agency and copied to the Health Department. lf you would
like to see the analytical results alone, we can forward them to you immediately.

Please note, as indicated on both URRS, the address for Shell Oil Products US is 20945 S. Wilmington Ave.,

r2/13/2004
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Carson, CA 90810, whereas your letter is addressed to our former address in Burbank. Please feel free to contact
me if you need any further information at this time.

Thank you,

Karen Petryna, P.E.
Sr. Environmental Engineer, Western Region
HSE/Science & Engineering
Shell Oil Products US
Phone: (559) 645-9306
Fax: (559) 645-5643
email : kepetryna@shellopu5.com

12/13/2004
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December 6, 2004

Karen Petryna
Shell Oil Products US
PO Box PO Box 7869
Burbank, CA, 91 510-7809

,;:##:
Re: Shell Service Station, 5251 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA 94588, Request
for SoiU Groundwater sampling report associated with piping replacement, further
site investigation/ cleanup, Case referral to Alameda County Depaftment of
Environmental Health (ACDEH)

Dear Ms Petryna:

On September 20,20C/. soil samples were collected beneath pipelines at the
subiect site. Conspicuous contaniination was discovered and over excavation
occirned to remove what appeared to be gasoline contaminated soil. I receirred
an Unauthorized Release Report (URR), dated Oc'tober 12,2Oo4..

I received analytical results from sampling of stockpiled material on October 7,
2(X)4 from Rosil Tinline of Toxichem. However, I ha\re not received initial and
additional sample resulb or a report documenting initial sampling, particularly in
the area of sample DS9W-3 and DSV9D.{, or from over excavation of soil which
occurred on 9/30/20(M beneath specific areas of pipelines at the site.

Another URR was submitted following a failed 87 oc{ane master single walled
tank on November 23, 2O0/'. This tank was emptied and repair work was
performed. A subsequent tank precision test indicated that this tank to be tQht.

As per Section 2652 subsections (c, d and e), Title 23, California Code of
Regulations you are required to provide a report within 5 working days,
documenting subsurface investigation measures and outlining proposed
measures for future monitoring and cleanup at the site.

This case is hereby refened to Alameda County Environmental Health (ACDEH),
Local Oversight foi regulatory oversight of subsurface contramination aspectE ol
this site. Ple?se provide cofies of all technical reports to LPFD for our-records
and to ACDEH/LOP attention:

RobertW. Schults, R.G.
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Ha6orBayPad<way
Alameda, CA 94502
510-567€719 (direct)

3560 Nernda StreeL Pleasarrton, CA 94566
Admhfsbaflon & Suppresdcr

(925J 45+2.361
Fax 249-2.397

F]rc Pneventlon Buleau
(925) 4*r-236r
Fax 4*23IJZ
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Please provide written documentation regarding the above to Robeil Shults and
me, within 5 days.

ff you have any questions regarding the above please contad me at 925 4il'
2339 or osmith@lofire.oro.

/qeretv,

Y^^g f{l gw,ffi'
Paul M. Smith

Hazardous Materials Insp€ctor

c:

Ross Tinline, R.G., Toxichem Management Systems, Inc. 11 Kenton Ane., San
Carlos, CA 94070

Robert W. Schultz, R.G., Hazardous Materials Specialist, Alameda County
Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parhray, Alameda, CA 94502

Aura Sibley, Shell Oil Products US, 1635 Pacheco, Bhd., Mailinez, CA 94553

Jason Smith,Wayne Perry, 30 Main St., #5, Sacramento, CA 93838

C& J Cox Corp,4431 Stoneridge Dr., Pleasanton, CA 94588
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CAMBRIA To: Mr. Paul Smith

Company: Livermore - Pleasanton Fire Department

Address: 3560 Nevada Street

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Phone: (925) 454-2361

Fax:

From:

(92s) 454-2367

Dan Lescure

Phone: (s10) 420-3306

Date: November 23, 2004

Transmittal Unauthorized Release Report

Shell-branded Service Station

5251 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, CA

Dear lvk. Smith:

On behalf of Shell Oil Products US, I am fonvarding the attached unauthorized release form for the subject
site, which reports the product loss discovered on Saturday, November 2A,7004. Please contact me, or
Aura Sibley ofShell, ifyou have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely, 
,

t',t.-- - | /1 ' .
I Yllr't I A't4,L.--
tZrV ry | \.tv 7 r

Dan Lescure
Senior Proj ect Engineer

cc: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US
Aura Sibley, Shell Oil Products US
Roseanna Garcia LeGrille. Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Cambria Environmental T€chnology, Inc.,5900 Hollis Street, Suire A, Emeryville, CA 94608 Tel (510) 420-0700 Fax (510) 420-91 70

Re:

C\Documents and Setlings\dlescure\Oesktop\Tank break URR Tr3nsmitlal 23Nov04.doc
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RE: URR - 5251 Hopyard, Pleasanton - #125785 ( | 0-01-04) Page 1 of I

Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: Smith, Paul [PSmith@lpfire.org]
Sent: Tuesday, October05,2004 1:06 PM

To: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

Subject: FW: URR- 5251 Hopyard, Pleasanton - #125785 (10-04-04)

-----Original Message-:--
From: Smith. Paul
Sent: Tuesday, October 05. 2004 8:36 AM
To: Donna Drogos (E-mail)
Subject: FW: URR - 5251 Hopyard. Pleasanton - #175785 (10-04-04)

Hi Donna,
I am forwarding the attached unauthorized release report for the above Shell station. Am not sure if this was an active site bofore
this and i{ so who the case worker from LOP is. I have plans sitting on my desk for a complete re-pipe/sump replacement.

While sampling during the piping removal came across a conspicuous hot spot ol gasoline- A free product liquid sample was
collected- Over excavation was conducted in the piping henches to 10 feet deep, 5 feet wide and 10 feet long. The worst of
results from the confirmation samples phoned in to me last evening by Ross of Toxichem indicated 0.17 mg/kg MTBE, 0.087
mg/kg Benzene, 0.086 mg/kg TVA in sample DSF-15. My question is, is it ok leave this and re-pipe on top or should they keep
digging. Obviously the jnstallation contractor wants to proceed wjth his re-p,pe.

Please let me know ASAP because I'm going out of town tomorrow through Monday, October 1 1 . Also plan oB reviewing and
commenting on plans. Would like to include any comments re site mit if appropriate-
Thanks, P.

---Original Message-----
From: Ross Tinline Imailto:rosst@toxichem.com]
sent: Monday, October 04, 2004 5:28 PM
To3 Paul Smith
Cc: Woodson, Tim R SOPUS; Karen Petryna
subjectr uRR - 5251 Hopyard, Pleasanton - #7257a5 (10-04-04) Alornedq Counly

Pau l ,  OCT  2 l  Z l i : i
Thank you for talking this afternoon .egarding the above site.
As discussed. please frnd attached an electronic cooy of the Unauthorized E"-.,; .. . i - . , ..:\r.
Release Report. As you requesfed, I wrll follow up by forwarding the trrplrcate copy ri r?i'
after hard signature in the mail.

lwill also, upon receipi, forward you the pea gravel stockpile results.
Thank you,

Ross Tinline
Toxichem l\,4anagemeni Systems, lnc.
(650)551-01 12
(6s0)s51-01 16 (fax)
(650)218-3766 (cell)

10/6/2004
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

I
ES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director

October 30, 2002

RO 194

Ms- Karen Petrlrla
Shell Oil Products US
P.O. Box 7869
Burbank, CA 91510-7869

ENVTRONMENTAL HEAITH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PFOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Sui le 250
Alameda, CA 94502'6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

RE: Sheil Station, 5251 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton - Request for Total Fuel Oxygenate Analyses

Dear Ms. Petryna:

The case file for the referenced site was recently reviewed, up to and including the July 2002 Cambria
Environmental Techlology second quarter 2002 monitoring r€port. This review was primarily conducted
to identiff the current suite of iarget compounds sought in water samples collected from the various wells
within the network. Our review revealed that a number ofpotential fuel oxygenates may not have been
sought historically fiom samples collected from these wells.

Please direct your consultant to analyze all samples collected during the next scheduled sampling event
for the presence of lead scavengers (EDB and 1,2-DCA / EDC) using EPA Method 8260. Analyses for
MIBE, TAME, EtBE, DIPE, TBA and ethanol were already sought during the recent sampling event.
Such expanded analyses may be required to continue depending upon what is found.

In addition, you are reminded that all reports for this ca se, as well as all olher Shell Oil Products US
cases, are to be submitted under Shell Oil Products US cover that is signed, under penalty of pe{ury, by
the offictal Shell Oii Products US project representative.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions.

Hazardous Materials Specialist .

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Danielle Stefani, Liverrnore-Pleasanton Fire Deparfunent
Anni Kreml, Cambria Env. Technology, Inc., 1i44-65' St., Ste. B, Oakland, CA 94608
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February 18, 2000

Mr. Scott Seery
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
I 13l tlarbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda. Califomia 94502

Quarterly Status Report - First Quarter 2000
Shell-branded Service Station
5251 Hopyard Rd.
Pleasanton, CA
Incident No. 98995843

Dear Mr. Seery:

On behalf of Equiva Services LLC, Cambria Environmental Technology, lnc. is submitting this
letter in accordance with the repofiing requirements of ?3 CCF. 2652d.

Current Quarter's Activities

No activities were performed or requested at the site during the first quarter of 1999-

Proposed Activities

Annual monitoring of the site wells will be conducted during the second quarter of2000.

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call us if you have any
questrons.

Sincerely,
Cambriguf nvironmental Technology, Inc.

Re:

Ailsa S. Le May, R.G.
Senior Geologist

cc: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank Califomia 91501-7869
Steven Hill, RWQCB - SFBR, 1515 Clay St., Ste. 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
Ted Klenk, Pleasanton Fire Dept.,4444 Railroad St., Pleasanton, CA 94566
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Re:

February 8, 2000

Mr. Scott Seery
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda. California 94502

Ouarterly Status Report - Fourth Ouarter 1999
Shell-branded Service Station
5251 Hopyard Rd.
Pleasanton, CA
lncident No. 98995843

Dear Mr. Seery:

On behalf of Equiva Services LLC, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. is submitting this
Ietter in accordance with the reporting requirements of 23 CCR2652d,.

Curuent Quarter's Activities

No activities were performed or rcquested at the site during the fourth quarter of 1999.

Proposed Activities

Annual sampling of this site will be conducted in the second quarter of 2000.

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call us if you have any
questions.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Ailsa S. Le May, R.G.
Senior Geologist

cc: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank Califomia 915O1-7869
Steven Hill, RWQCB - SFBR, 1515 Clay St., Ste. 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
Ted Klenk, Pleasanton Fire Depa,4444 Railroad St., Pleasanton, CA 94566
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Fax (5ro)  42o-9r7o



CAMBRIA November 30, 1999

Mr. Scott Seery
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
I 13l Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, Califomia 94502

Quarterly Status Report - Third Quarter 1999
Shell-branded Service Station
5251 Hopyard Rd.
Pleasanton, CA
Incident No. 98995843

Dear Mr. Seery:

On behalf of Equiva Services LLC, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. is submitting this
letter in accordance with the reporting requirements of 23 CCF.2652d.

Current Quarter's Activities

No activities were required or proposed for the third quarter 1999.

Proposed Activities

Monitoring wili resume in the second quarter of 2000. Cambria will submit a quaterly report to
your agency upon completion

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on lhis project. Please call us if you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

Ailsa S. Le May, R.G.
Senior Geologist

cc: Karen Petryrna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7869 Burbank Califomia 91501-786
Steven Hill, RWQCB - SFBR, 1515 Clay St., Ste. 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
Ted Klenk, Pleasanton Fire Dept., .H44 Railroad St., Pleasanton, CA 94566

Re:
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November 23, 1999

Mr. Tom Berkins
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, Califomia 94502

Re: Certified List of Record Fee Title Owners for:
Shell -branded Service Station
5251 Hopyard Rd.
Pleasanton, CA
Incident No. 98995843

Dear Mr. Berkins:

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health Safety Code and on behalf
of Equiva Services LLC, we certify that the following is a complete list of current record fee
title owners and their mailing addresses for the above site.

Equilon Enterprises LLC c/o Stewart Title Guaranty Company, 1980 Post Oak Blvd.,
Suite I10. Houston. TX 77056

Sincerelv.

Ailsa S. Le May, R.G.
Senior Geologist

cc: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 6249, Carson, California,9O749-6249
Steven Hill, RWQCB - SFBR, 1515 Clay St., Ste. 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
Ted Klenk, Pleasanton Fire Dept., ,1444 Railroad St., Pleasanton, CA 94566
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Fax (5ro) 1?o-9r70
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November 23, 1999

Mr. Scott Seery
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1 I 3 I Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

RE: Relocation of Equiva Services LLC West Coast Administrative Center

Dear Mr. Seery:

Effective December 1, 1999, Equiva Services LLC will relocate its West Coast Administrative Center
from Carson, California to Burbank, California. Please send future correspondence that would formerly
have gone to the Carson address to the following address:

Thank you in advance for your assistance with this address change. Please do not hesitate to contact me if
you have any questions.

Sincerely,- 
,,(-\

.  r ,  / , r - 7 1 _uKa"r.,'0W
Karen Petryna P.E.
Civil Engineer
Equiva Services LLC
Science & Engineering, West Coast
(5s9) 64s-9306
(559) 645-5643 fax
(510) 719-7182 mobile
Email: kepetryna@equiva.com
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Sequoia
Analytical

July 1?, 1999

Arn Pambot
Elaine Ten s€Mcea' Inc.
1E80 Rogers A're.
San Jose. CA95112
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Djreaor

May 5, 1999

STID 5807

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
Science & Engineering, West Coast
P.O. Box 6249
Carson, CA 90749-6249

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONtv]ENTAL pROTECION (LOp)
113i Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 2SO
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

RE: Shell Service Station,5251 Hopyard Road, pleasanton

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

Dear Ms. Petryna:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized release ofhazardous substance, including
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (JST). Section 2 529.1 .15(a)
of ch. 6'7 of the Health & Safety code requires the primary or active responsible party to
notifu all current record owners offee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2)-a
site closue proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination ihaf no further
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter.. Section
25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners' participation in tle cleanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) caiendar days
ofreceipt ofthis notice, a complete mailing list ofall cunent record owners offee titleio
the site. You may use the enclosed "list of landowners', form (sample letter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of cunent record owners of fee title
to the site changes, you must notifu the local agency of the change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified ofthe change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on tlre landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are t}re sole
landowher for the site.



LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION
Re: 5251 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton
May 5, 1999
Pase 2 of 2

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) ofCh. 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety Code, you
must certiry to the local agency that all current record owners offee title to the siie have
be.en informed ofthe proposed action before the local agency may do any of the
following:

l) consider a cleanup proposal (conective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed "notice ofproposed action" form (sample letter 3) as a
template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a clJanup proposal or site
closlre proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing i closure letter,
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary io accommodatJresponsible
landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will conslder all input
and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567 -6783 should you have any questions about the content of this
letter.

Attachments

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWeCB
- DanielleStefani,Livermore-PleasantonFireDeDartment



SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR(Site Name
and Address\

(Note: Fill out item 1 ifthere are multiple site landowners. Ifyou are the sole site
landowner, skip item t and fill out item 2.)

1. In accordance with section25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety
Code,I, (name of primar! responsible partv\, certiff that the following is a
complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the
above site:

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety
Code,l, (.name o.f nrimarv resnonsible oart , certiff that I am the sole landowner
for the above site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party



SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED To LOCAL
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
FOR (Site Ndme and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.? of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(.name ofprimary resoonsible nart!), ceftiry that I have notified all responsible
landowners ofthe enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
action(s):

_ cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

_ site closure proposal

_ iocal agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

_ local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerelv.

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners
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;. $ilE[I OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY

CALIFORNIA WATER QUARTERLY FEPORT
CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER OUALITY CONTROL

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION

Fourth Quarter 1997

wtc# 204-613&0907
5251 HoFF]d. Rd.
Citv of Pleasanton
Countv of Alameda

Remedial Action Status:
No remedial action is anticipated xt this site.

Actions planned next 3 months:
This site is cunently monitored annually in the second quafter,

Soil Contamination Defi ned?

Soil Cleanup in Progress?

Free Product Plume Defined?

Free Product Cleanup in Progress?

Dissolved Constituent Plume Defi ned?

Yes

No

NA

NA

Yes

Contractor: CambriaEnvironmentalTechnology,lnc.

12 /30 /9 ' 7
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SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY

CALIFORNIA WATER OUARTERLY REPORT
CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION

Third Ouarter 1997

wrc# 204-6138-0907
5251 HoDvard Rd.
citv ot Fteasanton q4Sbll
Countv of Alameda

Remedial Action Status:
No remedial action is anticipated at this site.

Actions planned next 3 months:
This site is currently monitored annually in the second quarter.

Soil Contamination Defi ned?

Soil Cleanup in Progress?

Free Product Plume Defined'l

Free Product Cleanup in Progress?

Dissolved Constituent Plume Defined? Yes

Consultant: Cambria EnvironmentalTechnology, Inc.

Yes

No

NA

NA

NA- Nu, ippliiblei nd rroun'l\ckr mnihmB s.U".lFrnn \te

CAMsxra

ENVIRONMENTAL

T[cHnoloc! INc.

1144 65TH STRxrT,

SUITE B

OAruAND,

cl s1608

P.r: (510) 420-0700

IAr (510) 42|)9170

12/U97



Shell Oil Products Company

East Bay RetEil tularke4ing District

DATE:

TO:

FAX #:

TEL #:

FROM:

FAX#:

POBrc'x4l}|S

Concord cA 94544

130Wllod P.s Red

Srib 900

Con qd CA 9{540

(51O O7t81mTRAI{SIIITTAL

SeDtemb€r 17. 1997

Scott Seerv

Mich6ll6 Tob€y, Envimnmental Engineering - East Bay Dbtrict

510-229-6042 TEL #: 510-229-6107

SUBJEGT: Quarterly ll|on]toring Reoorts fior 5251 Hopyard RdrPlgasanton 1992-'1995

COIIiIENTS:

Scott-

Enclosed are the Quarterly ilonitoring Reports for 5251 Hfyard Road/Pleasanton
from 1992 through 1995. I have yet to retrieve the report for 1996 aa it is packed away
due to the recent rebcatlon of our oficee. I should have acc€$ to that r€port sometime
n€xt we6k and will send you a coplr prompuy. lf you have quections or n€€d any furthsr
inforrnation, please call me,

Thanks,

Itlichelle

E,emre
sEPls ?s9/
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Alameda Courty Date: August 20. 1997
Department of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division Project: Shell Service Stations

I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway 3790 Hopyard, Pleasanton

Alameda, California 94502-6577 WIC #20+6138-0501

5251 Hopyard, Pleasanton

ATTN: Mr. Scott Seerv WIC #204-6138-0907

1) For Review and Comment ( X )
2) For Approval ( X )
3) As Requested ( X )
4) For Your Use ( X )

Facsimile ( )
U.S, Mail (X )
Overnight Delivery ( )
Courier Delivery ( )

CAMBRIA

ENvtxcNMINTAL

TEcflNor.ocY, INc,

1144 65TH STRIE!

Suru B

0A(1,{ND,

cA94608

PHri510)42G0700

IAxr (510)4-119170

Trnsl.xls

We are enclosing ( X ) / Senrling under separate cover ( ):

Comments:
Dear Mr. Seery,

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. is pleased to submit the enclosed reports for
your review. Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions or comments.

By: Khaled Rahman

cc: A.E. (Alex) Perez, Shell Oil Products Company, P.O. Box 4023, Concord, Califomia 94524

No, of

Copies Description

I 3790 Hopyard, Pleasanton - Monitoring Report dated August i4, 1997

1 3790 Hopyard, Fleasanton - Monitoring Report dated May 15, 1996

1 5251 Hopyard, Pleasanton - Monitoring Report dated August 13,-1997

I 5251 Hopyard, Pleasanton - Monitoring Repo4dat-ed h y 22, 1997
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LFgr?retl derrronlra - cALTFoRNTA

STATE WATER RESOURGES
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS
2014 T STREET, SUIIE 130
P,O. BOX 944212

SACMMENTO, CALIFORNIA S4244.2120
t916t 22J-4307
(916) 227-4530 FAX

BOARD

Shell Oil Company
P. O. Box 4848
Anaheim, CA 92803

Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund Program

Attachments

cc: California Regional Water Ouality
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Attnr Steven Ritchie
2lO1 Webster Street, Suite 50O
Oak land,  CA 94612

PETE WLSON, Goverro.

JUN I o gsFoRNA REGIONAI WAIER

JUN 2 0 1994

Pleasanton Fire Depanment
Attn: Ted Klenk
P.  O.  Box  52O
Pleasanton, CA 94566-0802

PROTECTION AGENCY

QUAliry ev,rrn,.,r, oOARD 
A( 

.ff17

l/
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 0o497O, FOR SITE ADDHESS: 5251 Hopyard Road,
Pleasanton. CA 94566

The State Water Resources Control Board {SWRCB) takes pleasure in issuing the attached Letter of Commitment in an
amount not to exceed $13O,OO0. This Letter of Commitment is based upon our review of the corrective action costs
incurred to date and your application received on January 17, 1 992 and may be modil ied by the SWRCB in writ ing by
an amended Letter of Commitment.

The SWRCB will take Eteps to withdraw this Letter of Commitment after 90 calendar days from the date of this
transmittal letter unless you proceed with due dil iqence with vour cleanuD eftort. This means that you must take
positive, concrete steps to ensure that corrective action is proceeding with all due speed. For example, if you have not
started your cleanup effort, you must obtain three bids and sign a contract with one of these bidders within 90
calendar days. lf your cleanup elfort has already started and was delayed, you must resume the expenditure of funds
to ensure that your cleanup is proceeding in an expeditious manner, You are reminded that you must comply with all
regulatory agency time schedules and requirements. We constantly review the status of all active claims. and failure to
proceed with due dil igence wil l be grounds for withdrawal of this Letter of Commitment.

You should read the terms and conditions l isted in the Letter ot Commitment, Also attached you wil l t ind:

. A "Reimbursement Request Instructions" package. You should retain this package for future reimbursement
requests. Among other information, the package includes instructions for completion of the "Reimbursement
Request" {orm and the "Spreadsheet". These instructions must be followed when seeking reimbursement Jor
corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988. Included in these instructions are samples of Reimbursement
Request forms and completed Spreadsheets. Within the package also included arei
- A "Bid Summary Sheet" to document data on bids received.
- Recommended Minimum Invoice Cost Breakdown.
- A "Certif ication of Non-Recovery From Other Sources" which must be returned before anv reimbursements can be

m ade.
. "Reimbursement Request" torms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs incurred.
. "Spreadsheet" forms which you must use in conjunction with your Reimbursement Request,
. "Vendor Data Record" (Std. Form 2O4) which must be completed and returned with vour first Reimbursement

Reouest,

lf you have any questions regarding the Letter of Commitment or the Reimbursement Request package. please contact
Blessy Torres at (9161 227-4535.

Sincerelv,

n4-/-
Daie Deaner, Manager
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BALANCE FORWARD: $0

THIS AIVIOUNT: $130,000

NEW BAL.,ANCE: $130,000

LETTER OF COaITMENT FOR RBrMBrrRa[,reNr OF COSTS

CLAIM NO: 004970 AMENDMENT NO:

CLAIMANT : Shell Oil Company
CO-PAYEE: None

Martage

Attn: P. Pugnale
CLAIMANT ADDRESS: P. O. Box 484{l

Anaheim, CA 92803

TAX ID / SSA NO.: 13-1299891

Subject to availabil ity of funds, the State l later Resources control Board (sWRcB) agrees
to reim.burse E-bs_L!__9i:!_Sgtrrpgqa (claimant) for eligible correcEive acti.on costs at t lopyard
Shell 5251 }Iopyard Road, Pleasanton, CA 94565 (Site). The commitment reflected by this
Letter is subject lo all of the following terms and conditions:

L Reirbursement shall not exceed $!L]Q--q]Q! unless this amourt is subsequently modified
in writ ing by an amended Letter of Commitment.

2 -  The ob l iga t ion  to  pay  any  sum under  th is  Le t te r  o f  CommiEment  i s  conEingenE upon
availabil ity of funds. fn the event that sufficj"ent funds are not ava.i lable for
reasons beyond Ehe reasonable control of Ehe StlRcB, the swRcE shall not be obligated

err.r srrlsrsements hereunder, If any disbursements oLherwise due under Ehis
Letter of Commj-tment are deferred because of unavailabil ity of funds, such
disbursements wiIl promptl.y be made when sufficient funds do become available,
Noth ing  here in  sha. l l  be  cons t rued to  p rov ide  the  Cta imant  w i th  a  r ighE o f  p r io r i t y
for dj-sbursement over any other claimant who has a sim.ilar Letter of commiLmelt.

3, A11 costs for which reirnbursement is soughc must be eligible for reirnbursement and
the clainant must be the person entit. led to reimbursement thereof.

4 .  C la imanE must  a t  a l l  t imes be  in  compl iance w i th  a l l  app t icab le  s ta te  laws,  ru les
and regu l -ac ions  and w i tsh  a l l  te rms,  cond i t ions ,  and commi tments  conta ined in  the
Cla imant 's  App l ica t ion  and any  suppor t ing  documents  o r  in  any  paymenE requests
submitted by the claimanL.

5. No disbursement under this Letter of commitment wil l be made except upon receipt of
acceptable standard Form PalmenL Requests duly executed by or on behalf of Lhe
claimant, AlL Pal4nent Requests must be executed by the Claimant or a duly
authorized reFresentative who has been approved by the Divislon of Clean water
Prog rams .

6 . Ary and all disbursements payable under this Letter of Commitment may be withheld if
the Claimant is not in compliance with the provisions of Paraqraph 5 above.

7 .  Ne iEher  th is  LeLcer  o f  Commi tment  nor  any  r igh t  thereunder  i s  ass ignab le  by  the
Claimant without lhe vrritten co[sent of the SwRcB. In the event of any such
ass ignment ,  the  r igh ts  o f  the  ass ignee sha l l  be  su-b jec t  to  a l f  te rms and cond i t ions
set forth in this letter of Commitment and the SwRCB's consent.

8. This Letter of Commicment may be withdrawn at any time by the SWRCB if completion of
corrective action is nab performed wiLh reasonable dil igence.

fN WITNESS WHEREOF. this Letter of
1-9!! day of Uey, legl.

STATE WATER RESOIJRCES CONTROI, BOARD

Commitment tras been issued by the swRcB Lhis

S7A7E TJSE :
C},LS?ARS CADING I
a 5 s a - 5 6 9 . 0 2 - 3 0 5 3 0

s
ge Tank Cleanup Furld Program

ef ,  D iv is  ion istrative Services



z)14 T STREET, SUITE I3O
P.O. 80X S44212
SACRAMENTO. CAUFORNIA 94214.21 20
(9lG) 227.{307
(gtc) 227-4530 FAX

Shell Oil Company
P. O. Box 4848
Anaheim, CA S28O3

UNOERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. OO497O, FOF SITE ADDFESS: 5251 Hopyard Road,
Pleasanton, CA 94566

The State Water Resources Control Board {SWRCB} takes pleasure in issuing the attach€d Lefter of Commitmefit in an
amount not to exceed $13O'OOO. This Letter of Commitment is based upon our review of the corrective action costs
incurred to date and your application received on January 1 7, 1992 and may be moditied by the SWRCB in wdting by
an amended Letter ol Commitment.

The SWRGB will take steps to withdraw this Letter ot Commitment after gO calendar davs from the date of this
transmittal lettet unlsss vou proceed with du€ diliqence with vou. cleanup effort. This means that you must taKe
positive, conctete steps to ensure that corrective Ection is proceeding with all due speed. For example, if you have not

!.started your cleanup effort, you must obtain three bids and sign a contract with one ot these bidders within gO
calendat days' It your cleanup effort has already started and was delayed, you must resume the expenditure of funds
to ensure that your cleanup is proceeding in an expeditious manner. You are reminded that you must compty with all
regulatory agency time schedules and requirements. We constantly review the status of all active claims, and failure to
proceed with due diligence will be grounds Jor withdrawal ol this Letter ot Commitment.

You should read the terms and conditions listed in the Letter of Commitment. Also attached you will tind:

t A "Reimbursement Flequest Instructions" package. You should retain this package tor future reimbursement
requests. Among other information, the package includes instructions for completion of the "Reimbursement
R€quest" torm and the "Spreadsheet", These instructions must be followed when seeking reimbursement for
corrective action costs incurred after January l, ' lggg. tncluded in these instructions are samples oI Reimbursement
Request forms and completed Spreadsheets. Within the package also included are:
- A "Bid Summary Sheet" to locument data on bids received.
- Recommended Minimum Invoice Cost Breakdown.
' A "Certification of Non-Recovery From Other Sources" which must be returned before anv reimbursements can be

made.
a "Reimbursement Request" forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs incurred
. "Spreadsheet" forms which you must use in coniunction with your Reimbursement Request.
. "Vendor Data Record" (Std. Form 2O4) which must be completed and returned with vour tirst Reimbursement

Reouest.

lf you have any questions regarding the Letter of commitment or the Reimbursement Request package, pleas€ contact
Blessy Torres at 1916) 227-4535.

Sincerely,

,- iJ

JUN I 6 ir94

Pleasanton Fire Department
Attn: Ted Klenk
P. O. Box 52O
Pleasanton, CA 94566-0802

Underground Storage Tank
Clesnup Fund Program

Attachments

cc: Calilornia Regional Water Ouality
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Attn: Steven Ritchie
2101 Webster Street, Suite 50O
Oakland, CA 94612



Shel lOi lCompany
EAST BAY

MARKETII{G DISTRICT P.O. Box 4023
Concord, CA 94524
(415) 676-1414

APRIL 20, 1989

MF. RICK I'IIJELLER
PT,EASANTAN F]RE DEPARI}1EM
P.C). BOX 520
PLEAgANTON, CA. 94566

DEAR RICK,

TIIE VADC}SE WELL *3 t,lAS IN ALAFM AT TTIE FOI:LQWI}G I,OCATION:

5251 H@YARD RD.
PT,EASAMON, CA. 94566

THE MAINIENANCE COI'I|RACIDR FCfi]ND 11{E I'{IRE IIAD BEEN PINCHED UNDEFNEATII
TI{E LID CT}VET. I{E RFAINM THE I.IIFE AND RE"TURNM AI,AFI{ TO NORMAL STAIE.

1l' YO{J HAYE ANY QUESTIOT{S, PLEASE DO Ngr mSTTATE 10 COI{TACI ME AT
(415)676-1414 H.143.

SINCERELY,

X,Ee
L.S. F6TER
ENVIROI{MENTAL AMLYST

CC:LOCATION FILE



'Elllgl_tyan inc.
Fl contractors

Apr i l  14,  1989

M\$teven R. Ritchie
Regiot*l]rVater Qual ity Control Board
San Franci*o.Qqy Region
I I I I Jackson Strelt-t-R*oom 6040
Oakland. California 9460{

Reference: Shell Service Station
5251 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton,  Cal i f  orn ia

Gentlemen:

As requested by Ms. Diane Lundquist of Shell Oil Company. Gettler-Ryan Inc. is
forwarding a copy of the work plan prepared by Woodward-Clyde Consultants, dated
April 7, 1989, for the referenced location. The Quarterly Summary Reports (Shell
Oil Company's CALWATER program) are also enclosed. The summary reports cover the
f i rs t  quar ter  of  1989 (January -  March,  1989) .

Please do not  hesi ta te to  ca l l  should you have any quest ions or  comments.

Sincere lv .

John P, Werfal
Project Manager

JPW/ns

enclosure

cc: Ms. Diane Lundquist, Shell Oil Company
Mr. Rick Mueller, Pleasanton Fire Department
Mr. Rde!_.!-!ahid, Alameda Coun

' l  
9 9 2  n o t i o n o l  o v e n u e h  o  y w o  r d ,  c o l i f  o r n i o  9 4 5 4 5 - 1 7 8 7

H,4 c0uryiy
','il!87't: ,r,.,,
dit l isoD'



STATE OF CAIIFORNIA GEORGE DEUKMEJTAN, Governor

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUATTTY CONTROT BOARD
sAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION
IIIT JACKSON SIREEI, NOOM 6(UO
oAxtAND 91607

Phor.r Ar.o Cod. 415
4+1255

Novenber 9, 19e8 (LIIM)

Rick Muel-ler
Pleasanton Flre Department
P.  O.  Box  52O
Pleasanton, CA 94566

subject: Transni-ttal of quarterly reports submitted by Shetl OiI
Conpany

Dear Mr. UueLler:

EncLosed are cooies of quarterly and summary reports submitted byshelL for tuei lear -iites f; 
-y;;; 

jurisaittio".--i"u."qo.nt
g-u":!elly reports witl be distribu€ed routinely. we are 

""tityiiigi|:ll ^t$t copies should be sent direcrly €o the apti"priat6
rocal agency.

These reports were subnitted -in reEponse to neetings the RegionalBoard staff held w.ith Shell repieeentatives aJ part 
- 

of theRegional Boardrs Major oi l  .  Conpaiy program. AIf t fe rnajor oi1companies will be .providing 
-sifritar 

reports and io-utinerydistributing them to the appro-priate tocal alency.

I would_ appreciate any corunents you have on either the summary or
-quart.erly reports. If you have any questions please ciif ri=aMccann at (at5) 464-L297.

S ingereIy,
. ,/ .AA /awKa' \'1A.1

peteliorriE-on
Section Leader
Local Progran Coordj.nation Section
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c\
PANY
ROAD & JOHNSON

BRIEF HISTORY

- Received letter dated September 10, f987 form the pleasanton Firc
compliance to the City's Hazardous Material lylanagement Plan,

- Received letter dated October 15, 1987 rcquiring the installation
monitoring well and threc vadose monitoring wells ia the tank backfill.

9/28/88

Departmcot requesting

of ooe groundwater

- Installed one groundwater motritoriDg well (S-f) and three vadose monitoring wells (V-l
through Y-3) on January 5, t988. No gasoline or high boiling hydrocarbons were
detected in any of the soil samplcs analyzed, Benzene was detccted at a concentration
of 0.19 ppm at the 14 to 15.5 foot interval from boring S-1. Analysis of the
groundu,ater sample from well S-l revealed dissolved gasoline and beazene concentrations
of 0.60 ppu and 0.22 ppm, respectively. Report prepared by Pacific EgvironmeDtal
Group, Inc. dated March 9, 1988.

WORK COMPLETED THIS PERIOD

. NONE

GROUNDWATtrR MONITORING FREQUENCY: MONTIILY

groutrdwater at 9 feet, no. INITIAL:

. HISTORICAL:

. CURRENT:

. PRODUCT
RECOYERED:

Well S-l monitored on lVlarch 2, 19E8, static
separatc phase product.

NONE

Well S-l moaitored monthly. Depth to water
phase product.

NONE

is 8 feet with no scparate

GETTLER.RYAN INC. PAGE I JOB 9686



SHELL OIL COMPANY
5251 HOPYARD ROAD & JOHNSON
PLEASANTON

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

- INITIAL: Well S-l contaiDed 0.60 ppm total hydrocarbons
the attached table sudmarizing the results.

- HISTORICAL: NONE

- CURRENT: NONE

PROPOSED ACTION:

- Sample well S-l quarterly aod continue monitoring monthly.

9128/88

FREQUENCY: NONE

aad 0.22 ppm benzene,

CETTLER.RYAN INC. PAGE 2 JOB 9686



I
SHELL OIL C'}TPAI{Y

AIAIYTICAt LOG

Ororouro* - s2b1 tioPYARo *orroto JOB 9686

U-A I 11 SA}IFTE
POIXT

1VHC BEI{UETE TOLUEfE XYLETES LEAD
(FPH) (PPlt) (PPH) (PPl{) (PP}l)

tETECTlol{ t lxlTs -------- 0.05 0.0005 0.001 0'004 0.001

02-Xar-88 51 0 ,60 , i  0 ,2200 xD rD 0.200

09/29/88 FAGE 1
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- nrilii ilii

DATE

TIJfiFASY

VEIL

fesExror 
' b2s1 noPYARn nlzror$

BAITED

JoB 9686

L, Er-tsV

23-Jun-88
28-Ju1-88
18-Aue-88
23-Jun-88
28-Ju1-88
18-Aus-88
23-Jua-88
28-Ju1-88
18-Aug-88
23-Jua-88
28-Ju1-88
18-Aug-88
23-Jua-88
28-Ju1-88
18-Arg-88
23-Jua-88
28-Jul -88
18-Ar:g-88

7  ,31  0  .00
7 ,24  0 .00
6 ,99  0 .00

(1 .00)  ,00
6 ,37  0 ,00

(1 ,00)  ,00
il/A
fr/A
6. t2 0,00
N/A
6.85  0 ,00
6 .32  0 ,00
fi,/A
6 .81  0 ,00
6 ,33  0 ,00
8 ,33  0 ,00
L25 0.00
? .68  0 .00

175

A

D

v1
Y1
v1

\2

v3
v3
v3

tl l

D I

'J l

6,42

5  ,86

l c n

1 E n

Sl'l
GS
snt

ge l l lo r  -  ryan  inc . (41 5) 783.7500711 qcoorrl and rnvtronmln{al corhaclorr 09/02/88 PAGE 1
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